on such date. The net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total liabilities, divided by
the total number of shares of common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2014. After giving effect to the sale of 2,127,273 shares of common stock and warrants
to purchase 2,127,273 shares of common stock in this offering, at a combined public offering price of $2.75 per share and related warrant, and after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses of approximately $836,500, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30,
2014 is $5,527,279, or $0.23 per common share.

If you participate in this offering, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the offering price per share and the as adjusted net
tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after the completion of this offering. This represents an immediate increase in the as adjusted
net tangible book value per common share of $0.21 to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $ 2.52 per share to investors participating in this
offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Public offering price per share and related warrant  $ 2.75
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2014 before giving effect to this offering  $ 0.02
Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributed to new investors purchasing shares and related warrants from us in this

offering  $ 0.21
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering  $ 0.23
Dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering  $ 2.52

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the net tangible book value per share of our common stock, as adjusted to give effect to this
offering, would be $ 0.26 per share, and the dilution as adjusted net tangible book value per share to investors participating in this offering would be $2.49 per
share of our common stock.

The table below summarizes as of June 30, 2014, on an as adjusted basis described above, the number of shares of our common stock, the total consideration
and the average price per share (i) paid to us by our existing stockholders and (ii) to be paid by new investors before deducting estimated underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

  Shares Purchased  Total Consideration
Average
Price Per

  Number  Percent  Amount  Percent  Share
Existing stockholders   22,028,285   91.2% $ 6,090,076   51.0% $ 0.28
New investors   2,127,273   8.8   5,850,000   49.0   2.74

Total   24,155,558   100% $ 11,940,076   100% $ 0.49

The total number of shares of our common stock reflected in the discussion and tables above is based on 22,028,285 shares of our common stock outstanding,
as of June 30, 2014, and excludes:

 ● the exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option;
 ● the exercise of any warrants outstanding as of June 30, 2014; and
 ● any securities, options, warrants or conversion rights issued subsequent to June 30, 2014.

18

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of June 30, 2014:

 ● on an actual basis;

 ● on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 2,127,273 shares of common stock and warrants to purchase 2,127,273 shares of common stock